following requirements: 

o Be independently owned and operated; 

o Not dominant in field of operation; 

o Principal office located in California; 

o Owners, Officers, Members/Managers, Partners must be domiciled in California; 

o Average annual gross receipts of forty-three million dollars ($43,000,000) or less 
over the previous three (3) tax years, as biennially adjusted in accordance with 
Government Code section 14837, subdivision (d)(3). If the business or its 
affiliate(s) has been in existence for less than three (3) tax years, then the GAR